
From: Gary Goeschel
To: pgeraghty@geraghtybonnano.com
Cc: Jennifer Lindo; kristentclarke@gmail.com; Alex Klose
Subject: FW: Upper Kensington lot 27
Date: Tuesday, June 7, 2022 4:54:07 PM
Attachments: Clarke Response to Eng. 06.06.22.pdf

Good afternoon Paul,
I received correspondence from Alex Close, the Town Engineer. Please see the his comments below.
As you are requesting a waiver from the Section 6-8, Stormwater Management, the application must
demonstrate that the water quality of the receiving aquifer, wetland or watercourse is not adversely
affected and that the proposed development will not cause or exacerbate downstream flooding.
 While the infrastructure was previously approved, the application proposes adding two-additional
houses that were not previously contemplated. As such, I would concur with the Town Engineer’s
suggestion to submit a map showing the location of the proposed homes and their associated
grading such that all drainage associated with the dwellings flow to the rear of the proposed lots.  In
addition, a map showing the drainage areas, the amount of impervious surface draining to each
drainage area previously approved as part of the Nottingham Hills Subdivision Phase 3 Re-
subdivision Application versus a map of the proposed conditions which, should show/demonstrate
that there is a reduction in the run off as indicated in the letter from Kristen, would certainly help
clarify this for the Commission.  
 
If you have any questions regarding this email or any of the Subdivision Regulations, please do not
hesitate to contact me.
 
Best Regards,
Gary
 
Gary A. Goeschel II
Director of Planning / Inland Wetlands Agent
Town of East Lyme
PO Box 519 |  108 Pennsylvania Avenue | Niantic, Connecticut 06357
Office 860-691-4105 | Fax 860-691-0351
ggoeschel@eltownhall.com
 
 
 

From: Alex Klose <aklose@eltownhall.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 7, 2022 2:13 PM
To: Gary Goeschel <ggoeschel@eltownhall.com>
Cc: Jennifer Lindo <jlindo@eltownhall.com>
Subject: FW: Upper Kensington lot 27
 
Gary,
 
I read through the attached. As I understand it the lot was previously designed with one house in
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EITGLISH Hf,nBOUn trSSET ltIf,IIf,GEltIEtT, Ltc
l7l2 Ploneerllvenue, Srrlte 1939


Glreyenne, lllyorning A2OO I
(3OZ) 2156-2,229


June 6,2022


Via Email


Alex Klose P.E.


Town Engineer
Town of East Lyme


108 Pennsylvania avenue
Niantic, CT 06357


Re: Re-Subdivision Nottingham Hills Lot 27


Dear Mr. Klose,


ln response to your application comments memorandum dated May 5, 2022, Ex.1, I offer the
following;


1. The existing drainage infrastructure was approved by the Town of East Lyme Planning
Commission on or about December 5,2005 as part of the Nottingham Hills Subdivision Phase 3 re-
subdivision application ("Phase 3"). The applicable plan Phase 3 plan sheets SD 4 & SD 5 are attached as


Ex. 2. The Town of East Lyme ("East Lyme")accepted these improvements by deed dated February 12,
2015 and recorded in the Towns Land Records on June L7 ,201.5 at Vol. 948 Page 526. Ex. 3. Additionally,
four separate drainage easements were also recorded on the same date in Vol. 948 Page 529 of the
Town's Land Records. Ex.4. The current re-subdivision plans utilize the same common driveway
approved in Phase 3 and given, amongst other reasons, the deed and easements granted to the Town
are intended to remain intact. A copy of the Towns GIS Map detailing the drainage infrastructure in the
Nottingham Hills Subdivision is attached as Ex. 5,


Additional Historical Backeround


a)The infrastructure approved in Phase 3 was intended to serve Lot 26 aka 1l- Upper Kensington Drive,
Lot27 aka 9 Upper Kensington Drive and Lot 28 aka 5 Upper Kensington Drive.


b) ln August of 2O2O Lot 26 was the subject of a Lot Line Revision in which a portion of Lot 25 aka 15
Upper Kensington Drive was incorporated into Lot 26. See attached approved plan Ex. 6. ln October of
2021 Lot 26 was the subject of a second lot line revision that transferred a portion of Lot 26 to Lot27.
See Plans attached as Ex. 7. The two lot line revisions resulted in Lot 26 being sold without the necessity
of utilizing the common driveway. Further, the drainage from the revised lot 26 based upon topography
is now discharging to the north i.e. Lot 25 which area utilizes an entirely separate drainage system and
discharge point. ln this regard lwould direct you to the drainage basin at the end of the culde sac on
Upper Kensington Drive identified as "Drainage Discharge Point 4" on Ex. 5. I would also note that Lot 26
is not part of this application nor is it, nor its drainage, affected by it.







2. With regard to the "exemption" request I note again we are proposing to utilize the common


driveway and infrastructure improvements approved in Phase 3. The pipe catch basins and outlets were
sized based upon the analysis of the approved infrastructure which we are utilizing without any changes
what so ever. ln fact, I would note that the following design changes will actually reduce stormwater
runoff from the property;


a) With regard to Lots 27.7 and revised lot 27 we have located the homes so that all drainage associated
with the dwelling flows to the rear of the lot instead of utilizing the existing drainage infrastructure. This
drainage area isowned bythe East Lyme Land Trust,Inc. ("ELLT") howeverdrainage rightswere retained
in the deed conveying said property to the ELLT. See attached Ex. 8.


b) We have added rain gardens to each of the proposed homes subject to this subdivision application as


well as to the abutting lot, 5 Upper Kensington Drive, that uses the common driveway.


Accordingly I question the both need and rationale for the requested analysis.


3. With regard to the peak flow analysis I also question the need and rational for this request.
Based upon the approvals previously granted for the existing drainage infrastructure and reduction of
impervious surface drainage contemplated by this application. The "Peek Flow Analysis" has already
been reviewed and approved by the Town of East Lyme Engineering Department as part of the Phase 3
approvals.


I would also note that with regard to 235R Upper Pattagansett Road the applicant holds
retained drainage and other rights to the property superior to that of the property owner. See deed
from New England National LLCto Pazz&Construction LLCdated February 24,20L4 recorded in the
Town's Land Records at Vol. 928 Page L54 and the easement referenced in said deed dated January 10,
2010 which was recorded in the Town's Land Records at Vol. 870 Page 689 which together are attached
as Ex. 9.


Sincerely,


English Harbour Asset Management LLC


Cc Gary Goeschel
East Lyme Planning Commission
Paul Geraghty, Esq.


Kristen T. Clarke, P.E., Manager
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Town of
P.O. Drawer 51"9


East Lyme
108 Pennsylvania Ave
Niantic, Connecticut 06357


Town Engineer
Alexander T. Klose, P.E.


To:


F-rom:


Date:


Re:


1.


3.


Phone: (860) 691,-4112


AKlose@eltownhall.com


Gary Goesohel II, Director of Plannirrg & Wetlands Enforcement Officer


Alex Klose P.8., Town Engineer


May 5,2022


Nottingharn IJil ls Subdivision
Lot 27 Rs-Subdivion Application
Upper Kensington Drivc
Planning Commission Application


2.


Tlris offlce has reviewed the above referenced application, received Aprll 27 , 2022 and provides
the fbllowing con-lments :


The applicant shoLrld clarify what will be done with the existing drainage infrastmcture orr tlre
property and the adjacent property. Will drainage continue to be directly tied into the roadway
fl'orn the property or frotn 5 Upper Kensington Drive, or will these structures and piping be
rcmovcd?
Arr exernption regarding stonnwater nlanagenrent is being requested. Irr accordance with
Scction 6-tt-7 of thc Town of East Lyrnc Subdivision Rcgulations, thc applicant must
detnonstrate that, "The proposed developrlent will lrot cause or exacerbate downstrearn
flooding." l rccomnrcnd the apphcant pcrfbrm a drainagc analysis of the existing stormwatcr
infi'astructllre in Upper Kensington Drive to the outlet behind 8 and 10 Upper Kensington
Drive. This analysis should demonstrate that, with the proposed development, the existing
infi'astt'ucture can adequately convey the 1O-year storm event. This would includc a hydraulic
analysis of the pipe conveyance and basin inlet capacity. Additionally, I would recornmend an
analysis of the 25-year stonn be pe rformed so thc Town can understand thc eflbct of tliis
development during a llol'e sevel'e rain event,
I also recomurend the applicant perfonn a peak flow analysis comparing the pre- and post-
storlttwaterrunoffratefi'omthedevelopmentfbrthe25,50and 100-yeareventsandprovidea
narrative suntnrarizing these results and why the increase in peak flow will not cause or
cxaccrbatc downstrcatn flooding in thc strcct or at thc dischargc point at 235B Uppcr
Pattagansett Road.
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WARRANTY DEE,D.STATUTORY FORM


NIANTIC RIAL ESTATE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, a Connecticur Limited
Liability Company with its principal place ofbusincs in the Town ofEast Lyme and State of
Connecticut, for considemtion paid, TOWN OF EAST LYME, a municipal corporation located in
the County ol New London and State of Connccticut AND ONE DOLLAR AND OTHER
VALUABLE CONSIDERATION ($1.00) DOLLAR, sranr to TOWN OF EAST LYME, of rhe
Town of East Lyme, County of New London and Smle of Connecticul, wirh WARRANTY
COVENANTS


A ccrtain tract or parcel of lmd and the improvements thereon located in the Town olEast
Lyme, County ofNew London and State ofComecticur more particularly described on Schedule
"A" attached hereto and made a part hereofby this reference.


Said premises uc conveycd subject to my and all provisions ofany ordinance, municipal
regulation or public or private law, including plmning and mning.


Said premises are conveycd subject to municipal and utility easem€nts as of record may
appear.


1553


'l he Grantecs herein
property being mnvcyed by


-.{,t^Signcd this tJ'


assume and agree to pay any and all taxes md/or assessments on thc
this dced md hercinafter coming due.


day ol-Fe trruqcr ,2015.a'
wlTNI|SSED BY


STATE OIT CONNECTICUT


COLN'TY OF NEW LONDON


NIAN'I'IC REAL ESTNTE LIMI'TED


]*, \!"'"'\l-
)


Personally upp"*"d, \o &,orQ \o..qr,.. Member of NIANTIC REAL
ESTAI'E LIMITED LIABtLITY coMpAN{. duly aurhori;d. signer end sealer of rhe foregoing
instrument. and acknowledged the ume to be his free act and deed and the free act and deed of -
the said NIAN'rIC REAL ESTA.IE I-lMn'ED LIABlt,lTy COMPANY, before me.


NO
CONVEYANCE TAXES COLLECTEO


X14e...a- /6h'4)ffi


/-\
Lj*c*l*=Qq*.*-J


C-o.de\.- I((cc.ucS
@
i\)o\-'a P"EL.


\\ 
; cr^ Ir^r ss'cn'r Q-'+Pi ccs" f,':ne- 3)r2bttl
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KENSTNGT.N,*ffi 1"3y.t1"1r*r,n"ron,^,u"


That certain piece or parccl of land shorvn as Kcnsinglon Drive and tJpper Kensington Drive
on two certain maps or plans entitlcd, " LOT LAYOUT NOTTTNGHAM HIl.l,S SUBDIVISION
PI{ASE Il A NIANTIC REAL ESTATE, LLC Ea$ Lyme, Connmricur, SHEET SD2, ApRtL 10,
2OO4 RF,VISED THROUGH 7I1OIO4. J. ROBERT P}'ANNER & ASSOCIATES, P,C. CJVIL
ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS" and 'BOUNDARY l,OT I.AYOUT UppER
KENSINGION DRIVE NOTTINGHAM I{ILLS SUBDIVISION PHASE 3 NIANTIC REAL
ESTATE, LLC Fast Lyme, Connecticut SHEET SD2 AUGUST I , 2005, revised through lZl?lZOO5,
J. ROBERT PFANNER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.", which map or pLms uc recorded in the Town
Clerk's Ofdce, Town of East Lyme and more puriculrly bounded and described u fol)ows:


Beginning at a point in thc wesrerly line of Kensington Drivc, which point milks the
southwesterly comer of the within described tracr; thence ruming northerly following the trc of a
cune' having a radius of I 30 feer, a distance of 19.02 feet to a point; thence ruoning north I 6. 00,
36" E. a distance of23.40 feet to a point; thence tuming and runniog Northerly, Nonhwesterly and
westerly, following the arc ofa curve, having a radius of20 fcet, a disronce of3 t .42 feel ro a ;oint;
lhence running North 71" 59' 24" West, a distance of '14.37 {eet to a poinr; thcnce running
hvorthwcsterlyfollowingthearcofacurve,havingaradiusoflg5feet,adisianceofl4l.T6feetti
a pointi rhence running Northwesterly, following rhe m of a cune, having a radius of I g5 feet, a
distarce of 44.96 fet to a point; thcnce ruming Northwesterly and Northerly, lolJowing the arc of
a curue, having a radius of 185 fect, a distmcc of 85.56 feet to a point; thence ruming Norti 03" 35,
l9'' W, a distance of 179.12 feet to a point; tlence running Norlh 03" 35, 19" W, a distance of
I 59.14 feet to a point; thence nrming Northerly and Northeasterly, lollowing the arc or a curvc,
havingaradiusof225feet,adistanceofl40.4gfcetroapoinr;thencerunningNorth3l" 42,25"
E, a distmce of I 50.0 1 feer to a point: rhence running North 3 I " 42' 25' E, a distance ol I 59.09 feet
toapoinr;lhencerunningNorth3)" 42'2s" E,adistanceofr30.03feettoapoinr;thencerururing
Nort} 30" 3l'43" E, a distance of 25.00 feer ro a point; thencc ruming N;nh lt" 54, 51, E, ;
distarceofl42.l3feettoapoinl;thencerunningNorthll'42'25"E,adistanceofl5l.09feetto
a point; thence ruming Nonheriy, following the arc ofa curve, having a radius of I 2i feet, a distance
of 52.3? feet to a point; thence running North 05" 43' 43 " E, a distace of8.6 I feer ro a poinr; thence
running North 03" 45' l 5" E, a distance of 1 48.87 leet to a point; thence rurming North 03" 45' 1 5,'
E,adistanccof l60,00feettoapoint;thencerumingNorth03" 45'l5"E,adiitanceof25.00feet
to a point; thence running North 03" 45, I 5. E, a disrance of 25,00 feet to a point; thencc ruming
Nonh 03" 45' I 5" E, a distanre of 109.00 fftr lo a point; thence running Northerly, folrowing th!
arc ofa curue, having a radius of30 feet, a distanm of 24.3 g feer to a point; rhence running Nonlierly
md Northeasterly, following the uc ofa curve, having a radius of50 feer, a distance ois:.oo t'.it
to a point; thence running North 03 " 45' 15 " E, a distanc e of 2l .73 feet lo a point; thenc€ tuming and
runningSouthT4' 52'39" E,sdistonoeof3g.gSfeettoapoint;thencerunningSouthT4" 52;39,,
E, I disrsce of 39.48 feet to a point; thence tuming and running South 03. 45, i5,, W, a distance of
47.96 t'eet to a point; thence ruming soutfiwesterly, following the arc of a curue, having a radius of
50 feet, a distance of42,63 feet to a point; (hence running southwesterly and Southerl!, following
the m ofa cuwe, having a radius of 30 feet, a distance ofi4.i g feet to a point; thence running soutf,
03' 45' 15" W, a distance of 194.25 feer to a point; rhence ruming Sourl, Ol" A5, I5" W, a disrmce
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of 237.00 feet to a point; thence running South 01" 45' I 5 " W, a distance of 3 6,62 feer ro a point;
lhence running Southerly md Southwesterly, following the arc ofa curve, having a radius of 175


fect,adistanceofSS.3El'eettoapoint; thencerunningSoulh3l" 42'25"V,/,adistanceof208,78
feettoapoint; thencerunningSouth3l0 42'25"W,adistanceoflS3.00feettoapoint; thenoe
running South 3 l 


o 42' 25" W, a distance of 25E,5 7 feet ro a point; thence running South 3 I " 42, 25,,
W, a distance of I 07.41 fcet ro a point; thence running Southerly and Southeasteriy, following the
arc ofa curue, having a ndius of 175 feet, a distmce of 109.27 feet to a pointi thence running
Southeast 03o 35' I 9' E, a djstanre of62.42 feet to a point; rhenc€ running South 03" 35, I 9,' E, a
distanceofT5.4SfeettoapoinllthencerumingSouth0s" 35'lg"E,adistanceofl79.l2feertoa
point; thence ruming Souther)y and Sourheasterly, following the arc of a curue, hoving a radius of
I l5 feet, o distance of 57.5 I fcet to a point; thence running SoutheasterJy, Ioltowing the arc of a
curue,havingamdiusol'l35feet,adisranceofl65,s8feettoapointirhencerumingSouthTl.5g,
24" 8, a distance of 139.99 feet to a pointi thence ruming and running South 12. 36, 13,, W, a
distance of50.00 feet to a point; thence tuming and running wesrerly and southweslerly, foliowing
lhe arc ofa curue, having a radius of20 feet, a distance of30.23 feet to a point; thence ruming South
16" 00'36'W,adistanccqf24.3Sfeettoapoint;thencerunningsourherly,followingthcarcofa
curve, having a radius of I 80 feet; a disrane of 54.03 feet to a point; thence ruming North 56. 47,
25" W, a distance of 50.00 fect to rhe point and place of begiming.


Recorded trunr l*,20 15
AMM


Easifme Town Clerk
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DBAINAGE TAIEI4ENI


NIAN'tlC REAL ESTATE, LIMITED LIABILI1Y COMPANY, hereby grants, gives,


bargains and sells unto the TOWN OF EAS'[ LYME WITH WARRANTY COVENANTS, the


lol)owing Easement:


The non-exclusive righl and authority to perpetually maintain a drainage pipe md to drain,


including the right to lay, maintain, opemte, conslruct, alter, repair or reploce the same in and


tlrough and into the following specific areas as hereinafler described as fbllows:


DRAINAGE EASEMENT 1


That certain piece or parcel ofland shom on a map or plan entitled, "BOUNDARY LOT
LAYOUT AND OPEN SPACE UPPER KENSINGTON DRIVE, NOI-ITNGHAM HILLS
SUBDMSION PHASE I NIANTIC REAL ESTATE, LLC, East Lyme, Connecticut SttEET SD2
AUCUST I , 2005 REV. THRU l2/V05" , nd more panicultrly bounded and described as follows:


Begiming at a point which poinr muks rhe soutrwesrerly comer of the within described
easement, ud the northeilterly comer of Lot 22 c shown on sid plun; thcnce ruming north 26" I 5,


06" west, a distance of50.00 feet to a poinr: thcnce tuming and running north 63.44'54', eat, a


distance of30.00 feet lo a point; thence tuming and running south 26" l5'06" east, a distance of
76.43 feet to a pointi thene tuming md ruming north '74. 52'39" west, a dislance of 39.98 feet ro
the point and place ofbeginaing.


DMJNAGE EASEMENI'2


A cerlain piece or pmel of lmd shown as "20' Drainage Exement" on a map or plan
entitled, "BOUNDARY LOl LAYOUT AND OPEN SPACE UppER KENSINGTON DRIVE,
NOTTINGHAM HILLS SUBDIvISION PHASE 3 NIANTIC R-EALESTATE, LLC, Easr Lyme,
Corurecticut SHEET SD2 AUGUST l, 2005 REV. THRu l2t2/05",and more panicularly bounded
and describcd as follows:


Beginning at a poinr in lhe weslerly line of Upper Kensington Drive, which point milks the
northeasrerly comer ofrhe within described e6ement, and the southeasterly comer of Lot 13, as
shom on said p)an; thence ruming north 57" 48'47', wcst, a distance of78.73 feei to a point; thence
ruming nonh 75' 25' 58" wesl, a distance of 23 8.90 feet to a point; thence tuming and ruming north
I Eo 24' 45" emt, a distance of I 0.00 feet to a point as shom on said plm; thence tuming and running
north 75" 25' 58" west, a distance of40.00 fect to a point; thence tuming and ruming south l go 24'
45" wes1, a distance of40.00 feet to a point; thence tuming and running sourh ZSo 25, 5g,,mst, a
distonce of 40.00 feet to a point; thence tuming md nrming north I 80 24, 45,, east, a distance of
I 0.00 feet to a poi,l: thence tuming and running south ?5o 25, 58. cast, a distmce of2lg.90 feet to
apoint;thence runningsouth5T'48'47'east,toapoinrinthewesterlylineofUpperKensington
Drive; thence tuming and running along the westerly line ofUpper Kensington Drive, a distmce of
20,00 feet to the point and place ofbegiming.


DRAINAGE EASEMENT 3


That certain piece or pucel of lud designated u,,I)roinage Easement" on a map or plan
entiiled, "LOT LAYOUT NOTTINcHAM HILLS SUBDIVISION PHASE il A NIANTIC REAL
ESTATE, LLC East Lyme, Connecticut SIIEET SD2 April I0, 2014., and more particultrly
bounded and described as follows:


Beginning at a point which point marks the northecterly comcr of the within described
Drainage Eascment in the wcsterly li ne oflJpper Kensington Drive; thence running south 03" 35' I 9''


COLLECTED
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e6t, a distance ofJ0.00 feet to a point; thencs ruming southerly and southcastcriy following an arc
of a curue, having a radius of 185 feet, a distmce of 85.56 feet to a point; thence tuming ard ruming
south 60" 07' 28" west, a distance of I I I .44 fect to a poinr; thence tuming and running nonl 23'
09'42" west, a distancc of5?.26 feet to a point; thence rur,ning nonh 0J0 35' l9" west, a distance
of70.89feel toapoint; ihencetumingandrunningnorlhTlo 07'00"emt,adistanceof58.86feet
to thc point end place ofbeginning.


DRAINAGE EASEMENT 4


That certain piece or pucel of land designated u "Drainage Esement" on a map or plan
entiiled, "LOT LAYOU'I NOTTNGHAM tllLLS SUBDIvISION PHASE Il A NIANTIC RLAL
ESTATE, LLC East Lymc, Connecticut SHEET SD2 Apri) 10,2014", and more particulu)y
bounded and desgibed as follows:


Beginning at a point which point marks the northwesterly comer of rhe within described
eas€ment and the easterly line of Upper Kensington Drivel thene ruming nonh 71" 59' 34,' east,
a distmcc of45.00 feet to apoint; thence running sourh 08.44'53" east, a distance of49.l9 feet ro
a point; thcnce tuming md running south 620 00' I2" west, a disrace of 39.87 feet to a point in the
easlerly line of Upper Kensington f)rive; thence ruming northerly following the arc of a curve,
havingaradiusof l35feet,adistanceof 57.51 feettothepoinrandplaceofbegiming.


Resewing to the Crmtor, its successors and assigns, all rights in and to the Easement Area
not inconsistent with the rights hcrein grmted-


Datud Br Njantic ttris \)u day o{ (r\'u<J,zols.
MANTIC REAL ESTATE LIMITED
LIABIT,ITY COMPANY


By:


Je{+-\,
:,4 J


srATE oF coNNEcrlcur 
],, \.) . - ^\:_


COLINTYOFNEW LONDON )


personalty upp"o..d, l\tS(ts p \oc..nc- .(-*11Cag[a ",NIANTIC REAL ESTATE LIMITED LIAgILITYCOMPANY. duly aurhollze! signer ud seater
ofthe loregoing instrument, and acknowledgcd the sme to bc his fiee act and deed and the free act
and deed of the said NIANTIC REAI. ESTAP(I'ED LIABILITY COMPANY, before me.
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EXHIBIT 7







Town of
P.O. Drawer 519
Department of Planning &
Inland Wetlands Agency
Caryr ,''1. Ooeschel II, Director of-L)lanaingl


I u /a n d lVe t la n h -A.qe n I


October 14,202L


I(risten Clarkc. P.E.
20 llisinglvood Drir.e
Boq,. N1103304


l)aul Gerashry, Erq.
38 (iranite Street
Nerv [..ondon. C'i' 06320


East Lyme
L08 Pennsylvania Ave
Niantic. Connecticut 06357
Phone: (860) 691-4114
Fax: (850) 860-691-0351


Via Certilled Nlail: 7021 0350 0002 2802 9924


Via Certified lvlail: 7021 0350 0002 280299L7


RE: Application of Kristen T. Clarke, P.E. for a Lot Line Revinion Lots,26,27, &28 (11,9, & 5


Upper Kensington Drive respectively)


Dear ivIs. Clarke and lvlr. Geraghq'.


The East l-yme Planning Commission at their meeting of October 72,2021, pursuant to Scctjon 4-9 of dre East
Lymc Subdivision Regulations, decmed the above referenccd .t\pplication for a Lot Line Rcvision and 4-shcct
plarr sct entitlcd "Lot l,ine ltcvision P'lan, Nottingham I-lil1s Subdivision Lots 26,27, &.28, datedJanuary 24,


2020 rcvised thror-rgh r\ugust 2,202L prepared b), Donald 1,. GesickJr., I.,.S. o[ Gesick & t\ssociates, P.C., 19


Cedar Island r\r,e. C[nton, CT," COIVIPLETE. As such, pursuant to Section 4 -7 o[ thc East I-yme Subdivision
Rcgulations thc above rcfcrenced Lot I-ine Revision is hereby I\PPROVED.


Please be advised, a Nlylar srgned, scaled, and certiFred by a land surveyor [censed in the state oi Connccticut
must be signcd by thc Chairman or Secretary of the Planning Commission or the Director of Planning rvitli thc
date of approval noted thcreon and be fied rvith the J'own Clcrk,


[[you have any furthct clucstions, please do not hesitate [o contact n:e at (860) 691-4105 or visit the l-'.ast Lyrnc
Planning Department.


l)irector of Planning/
Inland Wctlands Agcnt


Kirk Scott, Chairman L)ast l,yme Planning Commission
Ntark C. Nickerson, First Selectman
Wrlliam Nlulholiand, Zoning O ffi cial
Steven lVlansFreld, Director oI Heaith, Lcdge Light I-leait]r District
Wendy Amold-Brorvn, R"S., Ledge Light Flealth Distrrct
Danielie Flolmes, R.S., Ledge Light Fleaith Districi


O:\Planning\Planning Subdivision & Resubdivision Applications\2O20\LlR 1'l and 9 and 5 Upper Kensington\GG Decision of
APPROVAL_Nottingham Hills LLR_1 1 and 9 and 5 Upper Kensington_8-06-2020__2.docx


)i:( A. ("i6[schcl II
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QUIT CLAIM DEED.STATUTORY FORM


TO ALL PERSONS TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, KNOW YE


NIANTIC REAL ESTATE LLC of the Town of East Lyme County of New London and


State of Connecticut, for consideration of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) and other good and


valuable consideration grants to the EAST LYME LAND TRUST, lNC. of the Town of


EastLyme,CountyofNewLondonandStateofConnecticutwithQUlTcLAlM


COVENANTS, all that certain piece or parcel of land situated in the Town of East l'yme,


County of New London and State of Connecticut, being further bounded and descr'iberj


on Schedule A attached hereto,


The intent of this deed is to separate out that portion of Lot 27 (aka g Upper


Kensington Drive) and Lot 28 (aka 5 Upper Kensington Drive) referenced as "Area to be


Conveyed to the East Lyme Land Trust, 1nc" 66,658.14 + Sq Ft./1.53 + on a plan


recorded in the Town of East Lyme Land Records entitled Lot Line Revision Plan,


Nottingham Hills Subdivision, Lots 26, 27 and 28, East Lyme, Connecticut preparer* for


English Harbour Asset Management LLC dated January 24,2020 revised through


8212A21 by Gesick & Associates P.C., 19 Cedar lsland Ave., Clinton, Connecticut
TIO CONVEYAIiCE IAX F][i:IiVI_.CI06413 ['l$i-ri,ili'f,,.'it$*' ,, ,*,,


Said Premises are conveyed subject to:


Any and all provisions of any municipal, ordinance or regulation or public or
private law with special reference to the provisions of any zoning regulations and
regulations governing the said Premises.


Real property taxes on the current Grand List and any municipal liens or
assessments becoming due and payable on or after the delivery of this DeeC.


The continued right of the grantor and or its assigns to use said property for
stormwater management and or storm water discharge inclusive of the right to







YHbi = 
,ll,EE,=[5"* *'o2


construct drainage structures and other drainage related improvements in their
sole and absolute discretion.


lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor(s) has/have caused these presents to be


-lttr'
executed on this \ day of February 2022.


Witnessed by:


NIANTIC REAL ESTATE LLC


STATE OF NEW CONNECTICUT


COUNTY OF NEW LONDON
ss: New London


On this{$A day of February, 2}zl,before me, the undersigned offrcer,
personally appeared Jeffrey A. Torrance as Assistant Manager of Niantic Real Estate
LLC, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose name is
transcribed to the foregoing document and acknowledged same to be his/her free act
and deed, and the free act and deed of the company, before me.


tt-, 
Or 


/, Its Assistant Manager, duly authorized


Cr-- L5 t/rr<re € 5.7rrrf,f (o.tf


Lr(/tr







1- rl7? FG : dt{+3r:i!:!t:!rl1p?di


The East Lyme Land Trust, lnc. hereby acknowledges acceptance ofthe foregoing conveyance;


Signed, Sealed and Delivered
ln the presence of;


STATE OF CONNECTICUT :


:


COUNTY OF NEW LONDON :


ss. New London


The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _ day of February,2OZ?-
by Ronald Luich, President of the East Lyme Land Trust, lnc., a State of Connecticut corporation,
on behalf of the corporation


V{]!-- E


I h{ST :


fid,rql. fu.rron


LAND TRUST, INC.


nald Luich- lts Pre


Duly authorized


F:ECTIVEO FOR RETjOF]B
Anr ?7 r ?tl2? t-t1: 42: 19P
[.ai en ll i I ler 6Lr. tbo
Tilllii f.:LEF:ti
LH)l LIllLr r_. I


; P;"'.,');, \'""''
/v f t-.14'LA.-4-4v19-4WWtl-,/ ,'


4n"l km+n rr*, rv: fufi:AA.:/{lu l7a76 ,.tt',''
t t t 111'l "
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Return to:
Pazz & Constructio& LLC, 2 I Darrows Ridge Road, East Lyme, CT. 06333


WARRANTYDEED


TO ALL PEOPLE TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETING:


46/


KNOW YE THAT NEW ENGLAND NATIONAI4 LLC. a Connecticut limited liability company with is
principal place of business in the Town of East Lyme, County of New London and State of Connecticut, hereinafter
refemd to as 'Grantor," for good and valuable consideration received to my full satisfaction full satishction of
PAZZ & CONSTRUCTION, LLC, hereinafter refened to as "Grante€," a Connecticut limited liability company


with its principal place of business in the Town of East Lyme, County of New London and State of Connecticut,
does hereby give, grant, bargaiq sell and confirm unto the said PA?.Z & CONSTRUCTION, LLC all that certain
piece or parcel of land together with the buildings and improvemetrts thereon, more particularly shovm and


describod on 6e Schedule A which is attached hercto and made a part hereof,


TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above granted and bargained premises, with the appurtenances thereof,
unto it the said Grantee, and unto its hein, succcssors and assigns forcver, to it and their own proper use and behoof.


AND ALSO, I, the said Grantor do for mysel{, my heirs, executors, administators and assigns, covenant
with the said Grantee, and with its successors and assigns, that at and until the ensealing ofthese presents, I am well
seized ofthe prcrnises, as a good indefcasiblc estate in FEE SIMPLB and I have good right to bargain and sell the
same in manner and form as is abovc written; and that the same is free from all encumbrances whatsoever exc€pt as


hereinbefore mentioned.


AND FURTHERMORE, I the said Grantor, do by these prcsents bind myself, my hein, executors and
administrston and assigns brever to WARRANT AND DEFEND the above granted and bargained premises to it
the said Grantee and to its heirs, successors and assigrrs, against all claims and demands whatsoever cxcept as


hereinbefore mentioned.


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has hereunto set his hand, name and seal, this 24th day of February,
20t4.


Signd Sealed and Delivered in presence of:


C-o-d.r\,- R,. Gro."es


STATE OF CONNECTICUT


COTJNTYOFNEW LONDON


)
) ss: EAST LYME
)


Notary /


Co. Ao \. - -f..G.-.-.s


On this 24th day of February 2014, before me, the undenigned officer, pcrsonally appearcd JEFFREY
TORRANCE, duly authorized assistant manager of NEW ENGLAND NATIONAL, LLC known to me (or
personally pmven) to be the person whose name are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that such
signatures were executed for the purposes thercin contained, as his Aee act and deed as such manager.


NO
CONVEYANCE TNGS COLLECTED


*<lt.-aA"-.;,
TOWN CTTRK OF EAST LYME


C^\ C. rB.(:s..'o.r c.ar(i.aS'.*t 
,. .,;:-"-];,^o 3o,2orJ


'. ...::,::.:.'.. --"


_l


T0Yt,ilc[fmFmE


cor{vEyAr{cE rrcs c#l,urea


MCqflIn $agi<alil\ort-


@
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Schedule A


That certain piece or parcel of land shown as "Arca t0 be conveyed from New England National


toPazz& Construction, LLC' on a map entitled "Improvement Location Survey Zoning, Lot
Line Revision Prepared forPazz. & Construction LLC & New England National LLC, Location:
233 Upper Pattagansett Road, Scale I inch = 80 ft. Date: January 27,2014" which map is on file
in the office of the East Lyme Town Clerk in Map Drawa 6 Map No. 710.


Said parcel containing 152,926.9 S.F. (3.5 acres).


Said premises are conveyed subject to a conversation easement in favor of the Town of East
Lyme dated January 10, 201I and recorded May 12,201I at Volume 0870 Page 689 of the East
Lyme Land Records.


Reserving to New England National, LLC, its successors and assigns, those certain retained


rights over and on the conveyed property as identified in said Conservation Easement including
but not limited to paragraph 7(c) therein granted to the Town of East Lyme, Connecticut and


recorded at Volume 0870 Page 689 of the East Lyme Land Records.


Said premises is conveyed subject to easements, reshictions and agreements as ofrecord app€ar,


building and building line restrictions, any and all provisions of municipal ordinances, including
planning, zoning and inland wetland regulations of the Town of East Lyme, public or private law
and taxes to the Town of East Lyme, Connecticut on the List of October l, 2013 and thereafter
coming due.


Becorde-o;#fref!5 20 !-!L


lO'3OfMi X*+a,ea)
East Lyme Town Clerk


I







^&fir - 6?t*^il"t- (e t.) Conservation Easement t4


KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that NEW ENGLAND NATIONAL,
LLC and NiANTIC REAL ESTATE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ("Grantors"),
for the consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other valuable consideration received to
our full satisfaction of the Town of East Lyme, a municipal corporation, ("Grantee"), do
give, and grant, and convey unto the Grantee, it's successors and assigns forever, the
foliowing:


A conservation easement to have all the force and effect for a "conservation
easement" as defined by Section 47-42a of the Connecticut General Statutes for the
purpose of retention of the hereinafter described land predominantly in its present natural
and open condition in perpetuity.


The land subject to this conservation easement consists of those portions of the
Iand located in the Town of East Lyme , County of New London, and State of
Connecticut, which is designated as "Conseryation Area" on a map entitled..NOTTINGHAM IIILLS RESUBDIVISION PIIASE 4 NEW ENGLAND NATIONAL,
LLC East Lyme, Connecticut Sheet SD 1", prepared by J. ROBERT PFANNER &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.,CIVIL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS, and dated October
20,2AlO, Revised t{ nf Zo to be filed in the East Lyme Land Records.


Within the said "Conservation Area", without prior express written consent fiom
the Grantee or unless an altemative easement boundary is proposed and approved by the
Planning Commission, or its successor in interest, as part of an application for a permit:


1. There shall be no construction or maintenance of buildings, camping
accommodations, mobile homes, patios, decks, porches, or other
structures except as specifically permitted belo'*,;


There shall be no filling, excavating, dredging, mining or drilling,
removal of topsoil, sand, gravel, rock minerals or other materials, nor any
change in the topography of the land in any manner, except as
specifi cal Iy permitted below;


There shall be no removal , destruction or cutting of trees or plants,
spraying with biocides, herbicides, or their agents inimical to plant,
animai or insect life, grazing of domestic or farm animals, or disturbance
or change in the naturai habitat in any lrlanner, exccpt as specifically
permitted below;


There shall be no dumping of ashes, trash, garbage, or other unsightly or
offensive material, and no changing of the topography through the
placing of soil or other substances of material such as land fill or
dredging spoils, except as specifically permitted below;


There shall be no manipulation or alteration of natural water courses,
shores, marshes, or other water bodies or activities or uses detrimental to
water purity, except as specifically permitted below;


l*D
c'ouvEVnrucE TAXETS 00LLECTED
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6. There shaii be no operation of motorized vehicles, including
snowmobiles, dunebuggies and all tenain vehicles; and


7. There shall be no construction, improvement, or upgrading of roads,
driveways, parking areas, cartpaths, or footpaths except as necessary to
maintain existing footpaths in the current condition or as specifically
permitted below.


The provisions of the preceding restrictions notwithstanding, the following uses
and activities by Grantors, and their heirs, successors and assigns, and any work or
activity otherwise prohibited by the preceding restrictions which is reasonably necessary
or appropriate in connection with such uses or activities shall not be prohibited by this
Conservation Easement or considered inconsistent with the intent of this grant and are
specifi cally permitted:


a) The removal of dead, diseased, or damaged trees or other vegetation when
such removal is necessary for reasons of safety, to control the spread of
disease, or to control obnoxious plant growth such as cat brier, poison i,ry-,
wild grape, oriental bittersweet, or other invasive species, and when such
activities are conducted in a manner which will otherwise not be harmful to
the remaining plant life; and


b) Activities associated with an approved inland wetlands permit, such as, but
not limited to, wetland mitigation or enhancement, storrnwater management,
or stormwater discharges.


c) As to Conservation Area #2, use of the area for drainage and drainage
structures, septic systems, wells and/or emergency access over existing
accessway to Upper Kensington Drive.


Reserving to the grantor the right to use the servient tenements for any purposes
not inconsistent with the restrictions herein granted.


This grant fbr Conservation Easement is intended to encompass the powers and
rights granted pursuant to Sections 47-42a through 47-42c of the Connecticut General
statutes as they may be amended from time to time, and the Grantee is hereby granted the
right, in a reasonable manner and at reasonable times, to enforce by proceedings of law or
in equity the covenants herein above set forth, including, but not limited to, the right to
require restoration of the Conservation Easement area substantially to its condition
immediately prior to any violation of the restrictions herein contained. The failure of the
Grantee to act in any one or more instances to enforce such rights shall not act as a
waiver or forfeiture of its rights to take action as may be necessary to insure compliance
with the covenants and purposes of this grant; provided, however, nothing herein shall be
construed to entitle the Grantee to institute any enforcement proceedings against the
Grantors or the owners of the servient tenements for any changes to the Conservation
Easement area due to causes beyond the control of the Grantor's or the owners of the
servient tenements, such as changes caused by fire, flood, storm, earthquake, insect
infestation, wildlife damage, or the unauthorized wrongful acts of third parties.


In the event that the Grantee becomes aware of an event or circumstance of
noncompliance within the terms and conditions herein set forth, the Grantee shall give
notice of such event or circumstance of noncompliance by certified mail, return receipt
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requested, to the owner of the servient tenement of the property involved at his last
known address, such notice to contain a request for conective actions reasonable required
to abate such event or circumstance of noncompliance and restore the conservation
Easement area to substantially its previous condition.


Failure by the owner of the servient tenement to whom notice has been given to
cause discontinuance or abatement or to undertake such other action as may be
reasonably requested by the Grantee within thirty (30) days after receipt of notice shail
entitle the Grantee to bring an action at law equity in a court of competent jurisdiction to
enforce the terms of this Conservation Easement to require the restoration of the
Conservation Easement area to substantially its previous condition, to enjoin such
noncompliance by appropriate temporary or permanent injunction and/or to seek to
recover damages arising from such noncompliance. Such damages, when and if
recovered shall be applied by the Grantee first to any necessary corrective action on the
Conservation Easement atea, then to other damages incurred by the Grantee and arising
from such noncompliance. Such damages, when and if recovered shall be applied by the
Grantee first to any necessary corrective action on the Conservation Easement area, then
to other damages incurred by the Grantee and arising from such noncompiiance.


Il a court of competent jurisdiction determines that an owner of the servient
tenement has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of this conservation
Easement, the owner shall reimburse the Grantee for any reasonable cost of enforcement,
including court costs and reasonable attorney's fees. If such court determines that such
owner was in compliance with the terms and conditions of this conservation Easement
the Grantee shall reimburse such owner for court costs and reasonable attorney's fees, in
addition to any other payments ordered by such court. The Grantors, for tiremselves,
their heirs, successors and assigns, hereby waive any defense of laches with respect to
any delay by the Grantee, its successors and assigns, in actions to enforce any restriction
to exercise any rights under this grant.


This instrument shall be recorded on the land records to the Town of East Lyme
and shall be governed by the laws of the State of Connecticut. In the event that any
provision of clause of this instrument conflicts with any applicable law, such conflict
shall not effect other provision of this instrument which can be given effect without the
conflicting provision, and, to this end, the provisions hereof are declared to be severable.


, .J/
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this /'t. day of
Ja -, , 201 l.


Duly Authorized
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mind, now there are three? I would highly recommend for the ease of the commission
understanding this waiver request that the applicant produce some sort of graphic/map that
demonstrates what was written in the letter.
 
My recommendation would be a map showing the drainage areas and amount of impervious that
was draining to each discharge as approved under the original subdivision versus a map of the
proposed conditions and how the amount of imperious was reduced or where it was re-directed.
 
I think ultimately understanding this from the response letter and all the exhibits attached with it
and the original application would be a daunting task for the commission. Some sort of graphic
would make this so much clearer.
 
Alex
 

From: Paul Geraghty <pgeraghty@geraghtybonnano.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 6, 2022 10:11 AM
To: Gary Goeschel <ggoeschel@eltownhall.com>; Alex Klose <aklose@eltownhall.com>; Jennifer
Lindo <jlindo@eltownhall.com>
Cc: kristentclarke@gmail.com
Subject: Upper Kensington lot 27
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Gary and Alex attached is my client’s response to Alex’s comments on the application.  With regard
to the sidewalk issue, I reviewed the original approval and the commission waived the requirements
for sidewalks in this phase. That said the regulations (6-12-1) would only require sidewalks, absent
the prior waiver, if as in this case, the resubdivision was within 500 feet of existing sidewalks.  That is
not the case here as there are no other sidewalks in the sub division and none on Upper
Pattagansett.  Moreover, Section 6-12-2 is also not applicable as the parcel subject to the application
is further than 6000 feet from the school property by way of the crow.  I will provide a written
request for the waiver, though I don’t think it’s required because the requirement was previously
waived by the commission along with the statement on solar consideration  as well as the buffer
requirement. 
 
Paul.  
 
Paul M. Geraghty
Geraghty & Bonnano, LLC
38 Granite Street
New London, CT 06320
p.860-447-8077
f.860-447-9833
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“Please note that among the services that this firm provides is for attempting to collect a debt,
and if this communication is in regards to a debt collection, any information obtained will be
used for that purpose.”

*******Confidentiality Notice*******
This email is intended solely for the use of the addressee hereof.  In addition, this message may contain
information that is confidential, privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law.  If you are not
the intended recipient of this message, you are prohibited from reading, disclosing, reproducing,
distributing, disseminating or otherwise using this transmission.  Delivery of this message to any person
other than the intended recipient is not intended to waive any right or privilege.  If you have received this
message in error, please promptly notify the sender immediately and delete this message from your
system.
 
 


